all on or in the vicinity of the route of the special roads which the Council are authorised by the Leeds (Inner Ring Road Stage III) Special Roads Scheme 1969 to provide.

1969 to provide. Copies of the Order and of the relevant plans may be inspected free of charge at all reasonable hours from the 27th June 1969 to the 27th September 1969, at the offices of the City and County Borough of Leeds, Civic Hall, Leeds 1, and at the Ministry of Transport, St. Christopher House, Southwark of Transport, St. Street, London S.E.1.

Any person may not later than the 27th September 1969, object to the confirmation of the Order by notice to the Minister of Transport, St. Christopher House, Southwark Street, London S.E.1, quoting reference HN 107/171/04 and stating the grounds of objection.

Dated 27th June 1969.

N. C. Haslegrave, Town Clerk. Civic Hall. Leeds 1. (440)

# LEEDS CITY AND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

## HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959

The Leeds (Inner Ring Road Stage IIA) Special Roads Scheme, 1969

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the City and County Borough of Leeds hereby give notice that they have made, and submitted to the Minister of Transport for confirmation, a Scheme under section Transport for confirmation, a Scheme under section 11 of the above Act, authorising the Council to provide for the exclusive use of traffic of Classes I and II of the classes of traffic set out in Schedule 4 to the said Act (as amended) special roads along routes between New York Road at the eastern limit of the Inner Ring Road Stage II and York Road east of its junction with Marsh Lane in the City of Leeds, so as to form a further section of the Inner Ring Road and compacting roads thereto. and connecting roads thereto.

and connecting roads thereto. Copies of the Scheme and of the relevant plans may be inspected free of charge at all reasonable hours from the 27th June 1969 to the 27th September 1969 at the offices of the City and County Borough Council of Leeds, Civic Hall, Leeds 1, and at the Ministry of Transport, St. Christopher House, Southwark Street, London S.E.1. Any person may not later than the 27th September 1969 object to the confirmation of the Scheme by notice to the Minister of Transport, St. Christopher House, Southwark Street, London S.E.1, quoting reference HN 106/171/05 and stating the grounds of objection.

objection.

Dated 27th June 1969.

N. C. Haslegrave, Town Clerk. (443)

Civic Hall, Leeds 1.

#### LLANELLI BOROUGH COUNCIL

HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959,

SECTION 108 AND 12TH SCHEDULE

Notice of proposal to apply for an Order authorising the stopping up and diversion of a highway

the stopping up and diversion of a highway Notice is hereby given that the Council of the Borough of Llanelli in the County of Carmarthen (being the highway authority for the highway hereinafter men-tioned) intend to apply to the Magistrates' Court sitting at the Town Hall, Kidwelly in the County of Carmarthen, on Monday the 21st day of July 1969, at the hour of 10.30 in the forenoon for an Order under section 108 of the Highways Act, 1959, authorising part of the highway known as the rear lane of Thomas Street, Llanelli, from its junction with Edgar Street to a point 14 feet south of that junction of a width of 9 feet adjacent to the rear of number Thirty-five Thomas Street, Llanelli, to be stopped up on the ground that it is unnecessary.

of number Thirty-five Thomas Street, Llanelli, to be stopped up on the ground that it is unnecessary. The effect of the proposed Order is shown on the plan deposited at the offices of the Council at the Town Clerk's Department, Town Hall, Llanelli, aforesaid where it may be inspected free of charge betwen the hours of 10 a.m. and 5 p.m. on weekdays (excluding Saturday).

Dated 18th June 1969.

Town Hall,	S. Samuel, Town Clerk.	Town Hall,
Llanelli.	(327)	East Ham, E.6.
and the second	and the second	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

LYMM URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959

COUNTRYSIDE ACT, 1968

Urban District of Lymm Public Footpath No. 17 (Part of) Extinguishment Order, 1969

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order, made on 23rd day of June 1969, is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation or to be confirmed as an unopposed Order by the Urban District Council of Lymp

of Lymm. The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modifications will be to extinguish the public right of way running from Stanham Avenue in a southerly distance of 60 yards.

direction for a distance of 60 yards. A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at Council Offices, Lymm, between 9.30 a.m. and 5.30 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Clerk of the Council, Council Offices, Lymm, Cheshire, before 31st day of July 1969, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Urban District Council of Lymm may instead of submitting the Order to the Minister of Housing and Local Govern-ment themselves confirm the Order. If the Order is submitted to the Minister any representations and objections which have been duly made and not with-drawn will be transmitted with the Order.

Dated 27th June 1969.

(332)B. Brazendale, Clerk of the Council.

#### MORLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

### HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959, SECTION 108

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the Borough of Morley, the highway authority, intends to apply to the Magistrates' Court sitting at the Town Hall, Morley, on Tuesday the 22nd July 1969 at 10.30 a.m. for an Order that the part of the highway known as Maxwell Street, for a distance of 73 yards from a point 33 yards north-west of the intersection of the centre lines of Oak Road and Maxwell Street to the north-west end of Maxwell Street be authorised to be stopped up on the ground that it is unnecessary. to be stopped up on the ground that it is unnecessary.

The effect of the said Order is shown on the plan which may be inspected free of charge at my office between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on weekdays (excluding Saturday).

Dated 16th June 1969.

Town Hall,

Morley.

A. Bleasby, Town Clerk.

(325)

LONDON BOROUGH OF NEWHAM HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959, SECTION 108

Notice of proposal to apply for an Order authorising the Stopping Up of a Highway

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the London Borough of Newham being the highway authority for the portion of highway hereinafter men-tioned, intends to apply to the Magistrates' Court sitting at the Town Hall, East Ham, E.6, on Thurs-day, 17th July 1969, at the hour of 10.30 a.m., for an Order under section 108 of the Highways Act, 1959, that the part of the highway known as Meredith Street Plaietow F 13 running porthwards from its Street, Plaistow, E.13, running northwards from its junction with Grange Road, E.13, aforesaid be authorised to be stopped up on the ground that it is unnecessary.

The effect of the said Order is shown on a plan which may be inspected free of charge at the Town Hall, East Ham, E.6, between the hours of 9.30 a.m. and 5 p.m on weekdays (excluding Saturdays).

Dated 17th June 1969.

G. E. Smith, Town Clerk.

(326)

For any late Notices see Contents list on first page